
I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of 
Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to

PUBLIC
HEARING

DATE

DATE
AUTHORS REPORT 

FILED
NOTES

299-37 (COR)
Chris Barnett Relative to recognizing Elaine Duenas Ulloa on her retirement from the Guam Department of Education; and

commending her for her thirty-three (33) years of government service.
1/19/24

9:41 a.m.
1/23/24

12:00 p.m.
1/19/24

4:28 p.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
4/3/2024 8:27 AM














