I MINA 'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
299-37 (COR)		Relative to recognizing Elaine Duenas Ulloa on her retirement from the Guam Department of Education; and commending her for her thirty-three (33) years of government service.	1/19/24 9:41 a.m.	1/23/24 12:00 p.m.	1/19/24 4:28 p.m.					

Resolution No. 299-37 (COR)

60

Introduced by: <u>Chris Barnett</u> Frank Blas, Jr Joanne Brown Christopher M Dueñas Thomas J Fisher Jesse A Lupan Tina Rore Muña Barnes William A. Parkinson

60

Introduced by

MY

In In

Contract

EVIC ON

Emeric

CULLOD C

Kotta

100

A DIG

Contra

MA

CULLO

Contra

THE

Wille

Conferr

CURGO .

Katters

and the second NG

Kate

Derion

Aller Contraction

Contral Ó

Katta 0

Ser.

MAG 0

alla

VIRGO XG

Contract

(UIGO

Contract Ŕ

Ford

CURCO

) de Caller

100

(Mag

Katra

MG

Entra

Jugor!

CIRCO

Entre

10

10

XC

100

EF.H

0

Ó

Ó

6

16 THE

TOO

XO WIG

AC

Sabina Flores Perez Roy A B Quinata Joe S. San Agustin Dwayne T.D. San Nie Amanda L. Shelton Telo T. Taitague Thierese M. Terlaye



the de O (mar)

DIS

EM A

(Inter 0 Den I 0

PAR Contra y

diam'r

DE MILLER

(And

DC

COMP.

Tom y

PODE

ENTRY

May

hered

DATE?

- California

DOM

(Call)

DOT

TEATER

- Martin

D-Fri

12 Martin

Shin's

DEATU

Sin . 0

Ditait

(DEATU)

Santa .

(IIII)

(Date)

bird

Destron

(DIND)

(Inder 0

in the

DEATUR

Dan's

TIL S

Ding

the set

(BIND)

Sant S PIN

0 Tim N

Didid

O) ENT

0

0

00

CHIO

0

ON DEAL

Relative to recognizing Elaine Duenas Ulloa on her retirement from the Guam Department of Education; and commending her for her thirty-three (33) years of government service.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES I MINA TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Elaine Duenas Ulloa, familian "Peperu", is the daughter of tVicente Bamba Duenas and tZelia Tydingco Damian Duenas; and she has 0 two (2) brothers, †Vincent Anthony and †Paul Clement Duenas, and is married to Steven L. Ulloa; and

WHEREAS, Elaine's lifelong dream was to become an educator; and as a child, she would pretend to be a teacher, lining up her dolls as students and using a wall as a chalkboard; and

WHEREAS, Elaine would accompany her mother to tutor her friends' children, and she served the Catholic Church by teaching Catechism classes at 0 the elementary level before and during her formal education as a teacher; and

WHEREAS, after graduating from John F. Kennedy High School in 1984, Elaine pursued her education in Elementary Education and received her Bachelor's Degree in Education in 1988; and

WHEREAS, Elaine began her career as an educator at the age of twenty-one (21) at Maria A. Ulloa Elementary School, where she taught the fourth (4th) grade classes; and

WHEREAS, Elaine taught at Maria Ulloa Elementary School for eleven (11) years before working at Astumbo Elementary School as an intermediate teacher; and

WHEREAS, in 2004, Elaine was employed as the Assistant Principal at Machananao Elementary School before working as an Assistant Principal at Upi Elementary School; and

WHEREAS, as a teacher and administrator, Elaine was a devoted and dedicated educator, helping students to develop strong literacy, numeracy, social and learning skills; she is exceptionally skilled at curriculum planning, instructional strategies, and behavior management; she was a member 0 of the International Reading Association, the Guam Federation of Teachers, Peace, Love, Harmony, and the Guam Caregivers Association; and she had received Outstanding Service and Outstanding Teacher Awards; and

WHEREAS, Elaine was also a successful businesswoman, and she had owned and operated E.D.U.'s Fun Learning Center, Party on Wheels, and Harmony Entertainment Lounge, as well as being an owner of convenience stores in the Philippines; and

WHEREAS, Elaine's dedication to her students has made a life-long impact on those who will remember her for her service to the island and the influence she has had on countless young minds; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of 1 Mina' trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of 1 Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, recognize Elaine Duenas Ulloa on her retirement from the Guam Department of Education; and commend her for her thirty-three (33) years of government service; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Elaine Duenas Ulloa; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hägan Guähan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 1911 DAY OF JANUARY 2024.

Contra Co THERESE M. TERLAIE Entra 10

Speaker

CHRIS BARNETT

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

CHRIS BARNETT Acting Legislative Secretary

J: Dupm 1/22/24

I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2024 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 299-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

Chris Barnett Frank Blas, Jr. Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas Thomas J. Fisher Jesse A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes William A. Parkinson Sabina Flores Perez Roy A. B. Quinata Joe S. San Agustin Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas Amanda L. Shelton Telo T. Taitague Therese M. Terlaje

Relative to recognizing Elaine Duenas Ulloa on her retirement from the Guam Department of Education; and commending her for her thirty-three (33) years of government service.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I* 2 *MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN*:

WHEREAS, Elaine Duenas Ulloa, *familian* "Peperu", is the daughter of
†Vicente Bamba Duenas and †Zelia Tydingco Damian Duenas; and she has two (2)
brothers, †Vincent Anthony and †Paul Clement Duenas, and is married to Steven L.
Ulloa; and

WHEREAS, Elaine's lifelong dream was to become an educator; and as a child,
 she would pretend to be a teacher, lining up her dolls as students and using a wall as a
 chalkboard; and

WHEREAS, Elaine would accompany her mother to tutor her friends' children,
and she served the Catholic Church by teaching Catechism classes at the elementary
level before and during her formal education as a teacher; and

WHEREAS, after graduating from John F. Kennedy High School in 1984, Elaine
pursued her education in Elementary Education and received her Bachelor's Degree in
Education in 1988; and

WHEREAS, Elaine began her career as an educator at the age of twenty-one (21) at Maria A. Ulloa Elementary School, where she taught the fourth (4th) grade classes; and

WHEREAS, Elaine taught at Maria Ulloa Elementary School for eleven (11)
 years before working at Astumbo Elementary School as an intermediate teacher; and

15 WHEREAS, in 2004, Elaine was employed as the Assistant Principal at 16 Machananao Elementary School before working as an Assistant Principal at Upi 17 Elementary School; and

WHEREAS, as a teacher and administrator, Elaine was a devoted and dedicated educator, helping students to develop strong literacy, numeracy, social and learning skills; she is exceptionally skilled at curriculum planning, instructional strategies, and behavior management; she was a member of the International Reading Association, the Guam Federation of Teachers, Peace, Love, Harmony, and the Guam Caregivers Association; and she had received Outstanding Service and Outstanding Teacher Awards; and

25 WHEREAS, Elaine was also a successful businesswoman, and she had owned 26 and operated E.D.U.'s Fun Learning Center, Party on Wheels, and Harmony Entertainment Lounge, as well as being an owner of convenience stores in the
 Philippines; and

WHEREAS, Elaine's dedication to her students has made a life-long impact on those who will remember her for her service to the island and the influence she has had on countless young minds; now therefore, be it

6 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Siette Na* 7 *Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people 8 of Guam, recognize Elaine Duenas Ulloa on her retirement from the Guam Department 9 of Education; and commend her for her thirty-three (33) years of government service; 10 and be it further

11 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules 12 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of 13 the same be thereafter transmitted to Elaine Duenas Ulloa; and to the Honorable 14 Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, *I Maga'hågan Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 19TH DAY OF JANUARY 2024.

THERESE M. TERLAJ Speaker

CHRIS BARNETT Chairperson, Committee on Rules

CHRIS BARNETT Acting Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

Chris Barnett, Chairperson, Committee on Rules I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 37th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 299-37 (COR) – Chris Barnett. – "Relative to recognizing Elaine Duenas Ulloa on her retirement from the Guam Department of Education; and commending her for her thirty-three (33) years of government service."

	INITIAL	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN					
Senator Chris Barnett Chairperson	DCB	01/19/2024	\checkmark							
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Vice Chairperson	evote	01/19/2024	\checkmark							
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member	evote	01/19/2024	\checkmark							
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member										
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Member	evote	01/19/2024	\checkmark							
Senator William A. Parkinson Member	evote	01/19/2024	\checkmark							
Senator Roy A. B. Quinata Member	evote	01/19/2024	\checkmark							
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	evote	01/19/2024	\checkmark							
Senator Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Member										
Senator Joanne Brown Minority Member										
Senator Christopher M. Dueñas Minority Member	evote	01/19/2024	\checkmark							
Senator Thomas J. Fisher Minority Member										
Senator Telo T. Taitague Minority Member	evote	01/19/2024	\checkmark							
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature:										
Staff Contact Person: Erin M. Grajek										
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only 9 Certified Returned										
Name: Donaven-Ray Mantanona										
Date: January 19, 2024 at 4:28 p.m. Notes:										
inotes:										



Senator Chris "Malafunkshun" Barnett

Chairperson

Committee on Education, Public Safety, and the Arts · Committee on Rules I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE January 22, 2024

MEMORANDUM

To:All Senators, Stakeholders, MediaFrom:Senator Chris "Malafunkshun" BarnettRe:PRESENTATION NOTICE for Resolution Nos. 299-37 (COR); 300-37 (COR);and 301-37 (COR)

Håfa adai:

The presentation of the following resolutions will take place on Tuesday, January 23, 2024 at 12:00 pm at the Palm Café at Dusit Thani Beach Resort Guam.

- Resolution No. 299-37 (COR) Relative to recognizing Elaine Duenas Ulloa on her retirement from the Guam Department of Education; and commending her for her thirty-three (33) years of government service.
- Resolution No. 300-37 (COR) Relative to recognizing Loida Vida Calma on her retirement from the Guam Department of Education; and commending her for her thirty-one (31) years of government service.
- Resolution No. 301-37 (COR) Relative to recognizing Raymond Salonga Calma on his retirement from the Guam Department of Education; and commending him for his thirty-one (31) years of government service.

We look forward to your attendance and participation.